
12th ENOC ANNUAL MEETING IN DUBLIN
LIST OF PARTICIPANTS

Name Surname Region/     
Country

Country Status Organisation Title/Position Contact Email

Members
1 Mr Christian Theiss Province of 

Styria
Austria Member Ombudsoffice For Children Of Styria Ombudsman kija@stmk.gv.at

2 Mrs Elmira Suleymanova Azerbaijan Member Office Of Commissioner For Human Rights Commissioner For Human Rights Of 
Azerbaijan

z_zamanov@yahoo.com

3 Mr Stephan Durviaux Communaute 
Francaise

Belgium Member Délégué général de la Communauté 
française de Belgique aux droits de l'enfant

Conseiller stephan.durviaux@cfwb.be

4 Mr Bernard De Vos Communaute 
Francaise

Belgium Member Délégué général de la Communauté 
française de Belgique aux droits de l'enfant

Délégué général bernard.devos@cfwb.be

5 Mrs Ankie Vandekerckhove Flanders Belgium Member Children's Rights Commissioner's Office Children's Rights Commissioner kinderrechten@vlaamsparlement.be
6 Mrs Hilde Cnudde Flanders Belgium Member Children's Rights Commissioner's Office Communication, Media, Campaigns kinderrechten@vlaamsparlement.be
7 Ms Lora Vidovic Croatia Member Ombudsman for Children Deputy Ombudsperson for Children lora.vidovic@dijete.hr
8 Ms Tatjana Opacak Croatia Member Ombudsman for Children Advisor of the Ombudsperson for 

Children
opacak@dijete.hr

9 Ms Leda Koursoumba Cyprus Member The Commissioner For Children´s Rights 
Office

Commissioner For Children´s Rights lkoursoumba@olc.gov.cy

10 Ms Maria Rossidou Cyprus Member Commissioner For Children´s Rights Office Officer mrossidou@ccr.gov.cy

11 Mrs Maria Kaisa Aula Finland Member Ombudsman For Children In Finland Ombudsman For Children In Finland mariakaisa.aula@stm.fi
12 Ms Anne Hujala Finland Member Office Of Ombudsman For Children In 

Finland
Senior Officer anne.hujala@stm.fi

13 Mr Hugues Feltesse France Member Défenseure Des Enfants Chief Executive hugues.feltesse@defenseurdesenfants.fr
14 Mr George Moschos Greece Member Independent Authority  The Greek 

Ombudsman
Deputy Ombudsman gmoschos@synigoros.gr

15 Ms Maria Bliati Greece Member The Greek Ombudsman Senior Investigator bliati@synigoros.gr
16 Ms Meri Maghlaperidze Georgia Member Office Of The Public Defender Of Georgia Head Of The Child's Rights Centre child@ombudsman.ge
17 Mrs Maia Gedevanishvili Georgia Member Child's Rights Centre.Office Of The Public 

Defender Of Georgia.
Chief Specialist mgedeva@ombudsman.ge

18 Mrs Margret Maria Sigurdardottir Iceland Member Ombudsman For Children Ombudsman For Children mms@barn.is
19 Ms Emily Logan Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office Ombudsman For Children emily_logan@oco.ie
20 Mr Bernard McDonald Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office Assistant Ombudsman bernard_mcdonald@oco.ie
21 Ms Mary Kearns Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office PA To Ombudsman For Children mary_kearns@oco.ie
22 Ms Sophie Magennis Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office Head Of Policy And Research sophie_magennis@oco.ie
23 Ms Mánus De Barra Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office Policy And Human Rights Officer manus_debarra@oco..ie
24 Ms Deirdre O'Shea Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office Investigator deirdre_oshea@oco.ie
25 Ms Karen McAuley Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office Participation And Education Officer karen_mcauley@oco.ie
26 Mr Adrian Martin Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office Corporate Services adrian_martin@oco.ie
27 Ms Susanna Facci Cali' Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office susanna_cali@oco.ie
28 Ms Cara Sanquest Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office Youth Advisory Panel karen_mcauley@oco.ie
29 Mr Ciaran Nolan Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office Youth Advisory Panel karen_mcauley@oco.ie
30 Mr Thomas Collins Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office Youth Advisory Panel karen_mcauley@oco.ie
31 Ms Síona Cahill Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office Youth Advisory Panel karen_mcauley@oco.ie
32 Ms Róisín Reynolds Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office Youth Advisory Panel karen_mcauley@oco.ie
33 Mr Ben English Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office Youth Advisory Panel karen_mcauley@oco.ie
34 Mr Mícheál Callaghan Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office Youth Advisory Panel karen_mcauley@oco.ie
35 Ms Shauna Watson Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office Youth Advisory Panel karen_mcauley@oco.ie
36 Ms Louise-Marie Byrne Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office Youth Advisory Panel karen_mcauley@oco.ie
37 Ms Aoife May Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office Youth Advisory Panel karen_mcauley@oco.ie
38 Mr Graham Dillon Ireland Member The Ombudsman For Children's Office Youth Advisory Panel karen_mcauley@oco.ie
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39 Mrs Rimante Salaseviciute Lithuania Member Children's Rights Ombudsman Institution Children's Rights Ombudsman risala@lrs.lt;ieva.kromelyte@lrs.lt
40 Ms Ieva Kromelyte Lithuania Member Children's Rights Ombudsman Institution 

Of The Republic Of Lithuania
Children's Rights Ombudsman Adviser iekrom@lrs.lt

41 Mr Robert Soisson Luxembourg Member Ombuds-Committee for the Rights of the 
Child

Vice-President soisson.rob@vo.lu

42 Mrs Marie Anne Rodesch-Hengesch Luxembourg Member Ombudscommittee For The Rights Of The 
Child

President Of The Ombudscommittee 
For The Rights Of The Child

marhork@pt.lu

43 Ms Carmen Zammit Malta Member Commissioner For Children Commissioner For Children carmen.zammit@gov.mt
44 Ms Sharon Attard Malta Member Office Of The Commissioner For Children, 

Malta
Manager (Research And Policy) sharon.a.attard@gov.mt

45 Mr Reidar Hjermann Norway Member Ombudsman For Children Ombudsman For Children Reidar.Hjermann@barneombudet.no
46 Mr Knut Haanes Norway Member The Ombudsman For Children Deputy Ombudsman knut@barneombudet.no
47 Mr Marek Michalak Poland Member Ombudsman For Children In Poland Ombudsman for Children in Poland rpd@brpd.gov.pl
48 Ms Agnieszka Rolska Poland Member Representative Of The Ombudsman, 

Poland
Representative Of The Ombudsman rpd@brpd.gov.pl

49 Ms Agnieszka Komar-Morawska Poland Member rpd@brpd.gov.pl
50 Mrs Teresa Morais Portugal Member Provedoria De Justiça Special Adviser On Child Rights Issues 

To The Portuguese Ombusman
mtmorais@provedor-jus.pt

51 Mr Alexei Golovan Russian Federation Member Children’s Ombudsman For The City Of 
Moscow

Children’s Ombudsman For The City 
Of Moscow

A.Golovan@ombudsman.mos.ru

52 Mrs Tatiana Alexeeva Russian Federation Member Children’s Ombudsman For The City Of 
Moscow

Councillor Of The Children’s 
Ombudsman For The City Of Moscow

T.Alexeeva@ombudsman.mos.ru

53 Mr Petar Teofilovic Vojvodina Serbia Member Provincial Ombudsman Of Vojvodina Provincial Ombudsman Of AP 
Vojvodina

petar.teofilovic@vojvodina.sr.gov.yu

54 Mrs Marija Kordic Vojvodina Serbia Member The Provincial Ombudsman Of Vojvodina Deputy Children's Rights 
Ombudsperson

marija.kordic@ombudsmanapv.org

55 Ms Janka Divincova Slovakia Member divincova@vop.gov.sk
56 Mr Tone Dolcic Slovenia Member Human Rights Ombudsman of Slovenia Human Rights Ombudsman of 

Slovenia
tone.dolcic@varuh-rs.si

57 Mr Jose Chamizo Andalusia Spain Member Defensor del Pueblo Andaluz Defensor ml.gomez@defensor-and.es
58 Mr Francisco Gutierrez Andalusia Spain Member Defensor del Pueblo Andaluz Adjunto f.gutierrez@defensor-and.es
59 Mr Xavier Bonal Catalonia Spain Member Sindic de Greuges de Catalunya Deputy Ombudsman for Children's 

Rights
xavier.bonal@sindic.cat

60 Mr Bernat Albaigés Catalonia Spain Member Síndic De Greuges De Catalunya (Catalan 
Ombudsman)

Assistant bernat.albaiges@sindic.cat

61 Mr Benigno Lopez Gonzalez Galicia Spain Member Valedor Do Pobo De Galicia Valedor Do Pobo De Galicia (Galicia's 
Ombudsman)

valedor@valedordopobo.com

62 Mrs Maria Dolores Galovart Carrera Galicia Spain Member Valedor Do Pobo Of Galicia, Spain Ombudsman's Children Assistant md.galovart@valedordopobo.com
63 Mrs Maria Jose Castro Carballal Galicia Spain Member Valedor Do Pobo De Galicia Administration Service Chief valedor@valedordopobo.com
64 Mr Arturo Canalda Madrid Spain Member Ombudsman for Children in Madrid. 

Defensor del Menor en la Comunidad de 
Madrid

Ombudsman for Children defensor@defensordelmenor.org

65 Ms Carmen González Madrid Spain Member Ombudsman for Children in Madrid. 
Defensor del Menor en la Comunidad de 

Madrid

Ombudsman for Children Deputy marisolrodriguez@defensordelmenor.org

66 Ms Lena Nyberg Sweden Member The Office Of The Children's Ombudsman The Children's Ombudsman lena.nyberg@bo.se

67 Mr Kjell Gustafsson Sweden Member The Office Of The Children's Ombudsman Administrative Director kjell.gustafsson@bo.se
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68 Ms Lisa White England United Kingdom Member 11 MILLION (England) Director Of Communications And 
Participation

lisa2.white@11MILLION.org.uk

69 Prof Kathleen Marshall Scotland United Kingdom Member Scotland's Commissioner for Children and 
Young People (SCCYP)

Scotland's Commissioner For Children 
And Young People

kathleen.marshall@sccyp.org.uk

70 Ms Laura Paton Scotland United Kingdom Member Scotland's Commissioner for Children and 
Young People

Policy Development Officer Laura.Paton@sccyp.org.uk

71 Ms Maria Battle Wales United Kingdom Member Children's Commissioner For Wales Deputy Children's Commissioner For 
Wales

maria@childcom.org.uk

72 Mr Gerard Campbell Northern 
Ireland

United Kingdom Member Northern Ireland Commissioner For 
Children And Young People

Chief Executive pamela@niccy.org

73 Ms Patricia Lewsley Northern 
Ireland

United Kingdom Member Northern Ireland Commissioner For 
Children And Young People

Commissioner pamela@niccy.org

International Organisations
74 Mr Julien Attuil-Kayser Observer Office Of The Commissioner For Human 

Rights
Advisor julien.attuil@coe.int

75 Ms Elda Moreno Observer Council Of Europe Head Of The Children's Rights And 
Family Policies Division

elda.moreno@coe.int

76 Ms Anna Zito Observer European Commission Coordinator - Rights Of The Child anna.zito@ec.europa.eu
77 Ms Emilie Wiinblad Mathez Observer UNHCR Representation In Ireland Protection Officer WIINBLAD@unhcr.org
78 Mr Manuel Jordao Observer UNHCR Representation In Ireland UNHCR Representative, Ireland Jordao@unhcr.org
79 Ms Vanessa Sedletzki Observer UNICEF Innocenti Research Center Child Rights Officer vsedletzki@unicef.org

NGO's
80 Ms Veronica Yates Observer Child Rights Information Network Coordinator vyates@crin.org

Other Observer Ombudsman Organisations
81 Mr Riza Poda Albania Observer Ombudsman Institution Of Albania Deputy Ombudsman Of Albania rpoda@avokatipopullit.gov.al
82 Mr Paul Mason Australia Observer Commissioner for Children of Tasmania Commissioner
83 Ms Nada Grahovac Republika 

Srpska
Bosnia and Herzegovina Observer The Ombudsman Of Republika Srpska Ombudsman ombudsman@blic.net

84 Mr Zlatoljub Misic Republika 
Srpska

Bosnia and Herzegovina Observer The Ombudsman Of Republika Srpska Assistant Ombudsman ombudsman@blic.net

85 Mrs Rossitza Totkova Bulgaria Observer Ombudsman of the Republic of Bulgaria Director Of “Complaints & Signals Of 
Citizens” Directorate & Children's 

Rights

r.totkova@ombudsman.bg

86 Ms Zdravka Krasteva Bulgaria Observer Ombudsman of the Republic of Bulgaria Member of the Expert Group on 
Children's Rights

z.krasteva@ombudsman.bg

87 Mrs Agnes Lux Hungary Observer Parliamentary Commissioner For Human 
Rights In Hungary

Analyst, Project Manager lux@obh.hu

88 Ms Violeta Rexha Kosovo Observer Ombudsperson Institution Kosovo Deputy Director Of Investigation 
Department

vkrasniqi@ombudspersonkosovo.org

89 Ms Igballe Rrahmani Kosovo Observer Ombudsperson Institution In Kosovo Lawyer On Children Rights lutolli_i@hotmail.com
90 Mrs Laila Gravere Latvia Observer Office Of The Ombudsman Of The 

Republic Of Latvia
Head Of The Children's Rights 

Department
tiesibsargs@tiesibsargs.lv

91 Ms Diana Smite Latvia Observer Office Of The Ombudsman Of The 
Republic Of Latvia

Deputy Ombudsman sabine.vilumsonne@tiesibsargs.lv

92 Mr Sefko Crnovrsanin Montenegro Observer The Protector Of Human Rights And 
Freedoms

Ombudsman Of Montenegro ombudsmandjeca@t-com.me
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93 Ms Nevenka Stankovic Montenegro Observer The Protector Of Human Rights And 
Freedoms

Advisor To The Ombudsman Of 
Montenegro

ombudsmandjeca@t-
com.me;ombudsman@blic.net

94 Mr Iñigo Lamarca Spain Observer Ararteko (Ombudsman Of The Basque 
Country)

Ombudsman n-monforte@ararteko.net

95 Mr Fermín Barceló Spain Observer Ararteko (Ombudsman Of The Basque 
Country)

Coordinator For Children Department f-barcelo@ararteko.net

Other Observers
96 Ms Robin Shura Cleveland, 

OH
United States Observer Case Western Reserve University Doctoral Candidate robin.patterson@case.edu

97 Mr Davide Montisci Italy Observer Provincia Di Nuoro Delegato Del Presidente davidemontisci@yahoo.it
98 Mr Tonino Ladu Italy Observer Provincia Di Nuoro Assessore Servizi Sociali tonino.ladu@tiscali.it

Experts
99 Ms Pauline Geoghegan Belgium Observer pauline.geoghegan@skynet.be

100 Mr Peter Newell United Kingdom Observer ENOC Adviser to ENOC peter@endcorporalpunishment.org
101 Ms Polina Atanasova France Observer ENOC ENOC Office Strasbourg polina79bg@yahoo.fr
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